

MEMORANDUM

October 31, 1991

**ORIGINAL
FILE COPY**

TO : DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (SIMMONS)
FROM : DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (JOHNSON) *RJ*
RE : **DOCKET NO. 910184-TC** - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ATLANTIC BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS FOR
VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.520, 1990 ANNUAL REPORT
REQUIREMENT AND RULE 25-4.043, RESPONSE REQUIREMENT.

Atlantic Business Communications has complied with the requirements set forth in Order No. 25194. No further action remains in this docket; therefore, we respectfully request this docket be closed at your earliest convenience.

*OK
ST
10/31/91*

cc: Division of Legal Services (Adams)

ACK _____
AFA _____
APP _____
CAF _____
CMU _____
CTR _____
EAG _____
LEG _____
LIN _____
OPC _____
RCH _____
SEC Y _____
WAS _____
OTH _____

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
10897 OCT 31 1991
FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

DEPOSIT TRFAS. REC.

DATE
OCT 22 '91

C283

THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 910184-TC
ORDER NO. 25194
ISSUED: 10/10/91

Violation of show cause
against ATLANTIC BUSINESS
COMMUNICATIONS, INC. for violation of
Rule 25.02, Annual Report

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of

- THOMAS M. BEARD, Chairman
- SUSAN F. CLARK
- J. TERRY DEASON
- BETTY EASLEY
- MICHAEL MCK. WILSON

FINAL ORDER RESOLVING
SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS

Due \$250 FINE

THE COMMISSION:

Atlantic Business Communications, Inc. (Atlantic or the company) has been a certificated pay telephone service (PATS) provider since June 14, 1989. As a certificated PATS provider, it is subject to our jurisdiction.

On May 2, 1991, we issued Order No. 24469 requiring Atlantic to show cause why it should not be fined \$250 for failure to file an Annual Report for 1990 as required by Rule 25-24.520, Florida Administrative Code. Order No. 24469 also provided that if Atlantic elected to cancel its PATS certificate, no fine would be imposed. Finally, Order No. 24469 provided that if Atlantic failed to file a timely response, its certificate would be canceled and this docket closed.

On May 22, 1991, Atlantic filed a response to Show Cause Order 24469 which included a late-filed Annual Report.

ATLANTIC BUSINESS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
PHONE 813-622-7283
6811-H BRECKENRIDGE PARKWAY
TAMPA, FL 33610

PAY TO THE ORDER OF

FLORIDA Public Service Commission

\$250 AND 00/100

10-16 19 91

\$ 250⁰⁰
DOLLARS

5084

03-27/837 18

WFB National Bank
Florida
Temple Terrace, Florida

OK